BEFORE COURT NO.: 07 ITEM NO.: 50

# SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.13930-13931 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

#### WITH

### **INTERLOCUTORY APPLCATION NO. 1**

(Application for permission to urge additional questions of law ground)

THE MAHARASHTRA HOUSING AND AREA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, AND ANR. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

BHARTIYA VIDYA BHAVAN (BAVLA COMPOUND) CO-OP. HOUSING SOCIETY AND ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

#### OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"At the request of the learned senior counsel appearing for the petiioners, two weeks' time is granted to the petitioners for filing additional affidavit relating to FSI that will be made available pursuant to the developments to be made.

Call after two weeks."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to aforesaid Order counsel for the petiioner has filed aditional afidavit and same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Chirag M. Shroff counsel for the petitioner has also filed an application for permission to urge additional questions of law ground and same is registered as I.A. No. 1 and being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble court with this office report.

Dated this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

Copy to:-Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate Ms.Anagha S Desai, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR dp